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A regular session of the Grundy Center City Council was called to order at 6:30 p.m. on Monday, May 1, 2023,
in the Council Chambers by Mayor Eberline. Present: Smith, Kuester, Lamp, Rasmussen, and Mcdonald.

Absent: None. The City of Grundy Center held this regular city council meeting in person and electronically via an online
meeting or conference call. Please join my meeting on your computer, tablet or smartphone.
https://meet.goto.com/470181997 You can also dial in using your phone. Access Code: 470-181-997
United States: +1 (872) 240-3311.

Kuester moved and Rasmussen seconded the approval of the meeting agenda with Mcdonald conflict of interest
with item #7. Motion carried five ayes. Mcdonald moved and Lamp seconded the consent agenda consisting of
approval of the minutes of the regular session held Approval of the minutes of the regular session held
Monday, April 17, 2023; and approval of the April 2023 bills list. No further discussion, motion carried five

ayes.

CLAIMS REPORT

VENDOR REFERENCE AMOUNT
ADVANTAGE ADMINISTRATORS PARTIAL SELF FUND 3,861.77
AFLAC PREMIUMS 510.66
AG SOURCE COOP SERVICES TESTING 2,226.25
ALLIANT ENERGY UTILITIES 367.09
AVESIS - FIDELITY SECURITY LIF VISION 157.87
AXA EQUITABLE DEFERRED COMP 300.00
DANIEL BANGASSER CELL PHONE 04/2023 39.95
BLACK HILLS ENERGY UTILITIES 4,156.31
BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC MEDS 273.76
JESSICA BRADLEY MILEAGE 1,454.76
BROTHERS MARKET SUPPLIES 22.18
CANON FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC CONTRACT 112.22
CENTER THEATRE DONATION 500.00
CENTRAL IOWA DISTRIBUTING SUPPLIES 695.00
CONCRETE POLYFIX CONCRETE REPAIRS 2,780.00
COOLEY PUMPING, LLC SERVICE CALL 775.00
CORNFED DESIGNS SIGNAGE 213.00
DEARBORN NATIONAL PREMIUMS 120.00
WELLMARK DENTAL DENTAL 551.98
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE FED/FICA TAX 19,729.71
EMS LEARNING RESOURCES CENTER SUPPLIES 45.00
FOX STRAND, INC. WATER MAIN PROJECT 9,402.70
GNB BANK SUPPLIES 2,383.37
GNB INSURANCE PREMIUMS 390.00
GORDON FLESCH COMPANY COPIER EXPENSES 233.89
GRUNDY CENTER COMMUNICATIONS CITY TELEPHONES 415.55
GRUNDY CENTER UTILITIES CITY UTILITIES 7,568.26
GRUNDY COUNTY ENGINEER SALT/SAND MIX 1,786.70
GRUNDY COUNTY MEM HOSPITAL MEDS 225.55
GRUNDY COUNTY RECORDER RECORDING FEES 57.00
HAWKEYE ALARM & SIGNAL CORP ANNUAL FIRE ALARM 96.00
HEARTLAND CO-OP FUEL 4,719.29
HSA - ABBAS, KENNETH HEALTH SAVING 270.00
HSA - BANGASSER, DAN HEALTH SAVING 100.00
HSA - BOWEN, MEL HEALTH SAVING 100.00
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HSA - FLATER, BRAD

HSA - GLIEM, DWIGHT
HSA - TWYFORD, ALISSA
HSA - LUFKIN, KENDRA
HSA - MARTENS, ERICA
HSA - MULLER, MICHAEL
HSA - SAWYER, KRISTY
HSA - SCHMIDT, BRADLEY
HSA - WAUGH, KYLE

HSA - WILSON, JASON
HSA-BUNKERS, BRANDON
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IOWA ASSOCIATION OF
COLLECTION SERVICES CENTER

IOWA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFE

IOWA REGIONAL UTILITIES

IPERS

JESCO WELDING & MACHINE, LLC
JETCO

JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL

KAY PARK-REC CORP.

KONKEN ELECTRIC

JILL KRAUSMAN

LINDGREN GLASS PRODUCTS INC
ALISSA TWYFORD

KENDRA LUFKIN

MERLE MANNING

MAROON & WHITE, INC
MICROBAC LABORATORIES, INC
MID AMERICAN PUBLISHING COR
MIDWEST FIRE EQUIPMENT
COMPANY

MUNICIPAL SUPPLY, INC

NAPA AUTO PARTS

NORTH IA AREA COMM COLLEGE
OAKLAND CORPORATION
OVERHEAD DOOR CO.

PANELESS WINDOWS & MORE
PHYSICIANS CLAIMS CO
PLUNKETT'S PEST CONTROL
PRECISION LAWN CARE

REC GRUNDY COUNTY

RITE ENVIRONMENTAL, INC
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE
STORM WATER COORDINATOR
STRAIT'S AUTO BODY
TREASURER-STATE OF IA

HEALTH SAVING
HEALTH SAVING
HEALTH SAVING
HEALTH SAVING
HEALTH SAVING
HEALTH SAVING
HEALTH SAVING
HEALTH SAVING
HEALTH SAVING
HEALTH SAVING
HEALTH SAVING
SERVICES
TRAINING
CHILD SUPPORT
SUPPORT
WATER

IPERS REGULAR
MATERIALS
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SCADA COMPUTER UPGRADE

SUPPLIES

GARBAGE CAN LIDS
SERVICE CALL WWTP

BIG GRANT
SERVICE CALL
EQUIPMENT
JANITORIAL
AIRPORT MOWING
RENT

SERVICES
PUBLICATIONS

DOWNPAYMENT
PARTS

PARTS

TRAINING
LICENSE
SERVICES
CLEANING
SERVICES
SERVICE CALL
SPORTS COMPLEX
UTILITIES
SERVICES

STATE TAX
PERMIT

REPAIRS

TAX

100.00
40.00
38.46
200.00
200.00
100.00
200.00
200.00
23.08
100.00
100.00
660.00
1,940.00
679.88
300.00
23,361.86
13,799.56
93.00
58,095.00
325.73
345.00
1,313.85
5,031.00
596.44
96.94
400.00
1,100.00
3,757.00
46.50

481.64

10,000.00
1,328.12
73.27
120.00
1,253.00
1,081.76
150.60
6,077.48
92.92
5,750.59
169.70
25,729.36
2,698.32
175.00
6,066.43
3,901.94
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UNIFIRST CORPORATION SUPPLIES 369.20
US CELLULAR CELLPHONES 203.07
VAN WALL EQUIPMENT PARTS 17.49
VAN WERT COMPANY PARTS 614.00
VERIZON AIR CARDS FOR SQUAD CARS 80.02
WELLMARK BLUE CROSS B S PREMIUMS 24,046.79
WINDSTREAM IOWA ALARMS 14.60
WOLVERINE REPAIR, LLC AMBULANCE OIL CHANGE 624.34
Accounts Payable Total 276,798.27
Payroll Checks 64,874.35
**k*k* REPORT TOTAL ***** 341,672.62

Kuester moved and Smith seconded action on Resolution 2023-31, a resolution to amend previous resolution
for Felix Grundy Days street closures, previously tabled from April 17, 2023. Council acknowledged Melanie
Kirkpatrick, Felix Grundy Board Chair, and she explained the closure for F Avenue from 7™ to 8" Street and
7" Street from E Ave to F Ave will be used for the car show. Kuester asked if F Avenue should be closed
for both Friday and Saturday evenings. Kirkpatrick explained the Kiddie Parade has been moved back to
Saturday, July 8" at 10am. Discussion was for the parking spots to be blocked during the Parade, the City
may not have enough cones or barricades to do this. Smith moved and Lamp seconded action to amend
the motion to include closure for F Ave from 7™ to 8" Street for Saturday from 12noon through 1am Sunday,
July 9", No further discussion, motion carried five ayes.

Rasmussen moved and Kuester seconded action to approve to publish help wanted ad for open Police
Officer position. Chief Waugh explained Officer Walters has submitted a letter of resignation and has
accepted a position with City of Hudson. Chief Waugh also commented that Officer Walters has expressed
interest in staying with our department as a Reserve Officer. No further discussion, motion carried five
ayes.

Lamp moved and Kuester seconded action on the approval of Mayor’s appointment of Dr. Clayton
Edwards to the Library Board with term ending June 30, 2028; and Lauren Lamp to the Park Board with
term ending December 31, 2023. No further discussion, motion carried four ayes (Lamp, Kuester, Smith
and Rasmussen) and on abstain (Mcdonald).

Mayor Eberline opened the public forum at 6:40pm. Lindsey Freese, Kling Memorial Library Director, commented that
the library was recipient of donation from GNB Bank and there is a new virtual tour of the library on their website. No further
comments. Public forum closed at 6:42pm.

Finance Committee/Clerk commented on issues with federal reserve last week and all if fixed; Isaiah Corbin with
INRCOG will be presenting at next meeting on WINVEST program with ISU students; and budget amendments.

Public Safety Committee commented on Officer Walters resignation and Officer Bradley has graduated from
the academy; the recreation equipment program created by Officer Twyford is going over well with the community;
and the 2015 Ford SUV is back on the auction as first buyer backed out.

Public Works Committee commented on water main project is moving along and lifeguards and manager position
are still needed.

Smith moved and Rasmussen seconded adjournment of the meeting at 6:55pm. Motion carried five

ayes. Next meeting will be Monday, May 15, 2023, at 6:30pm.

Attest: Kristy Sawyer, City Clerk Dr. Paul Eberline, Mayor



