Regular Session May 1, 2023 Page 1 of 3

A regular session of the Grundy Center City Council was called to order at 6:30 p.m. on Monday, May 1, 2023, in the Council Chambers by Mayor Eberline. Present: Smith, Kuester, Lamp, Rasmussen, and Mcdonald. Absent: None. The City of Grundy Center held this regular city council meeting in person and electronically via an online meeting or conference call. Please join my meeting on your computer, tablet or smartphone. https://meet.goto.com/470181997 You can also dial in using your phone. Access Code: 470-181-997 United States: +1 (872) 240-3311.

Kuester moved and Rasmussen seconded the approval of the meeting agenda with Mcdonald conflict of interest with item #7. Motion carried five ayes. Mcdonald moved and Lamp seconded the consent agenda consisting of approval of the minutes of the regular session held Approval of the minutes of the regular session held Monday, April 17, 2023; and approval of the April 2023 bills list. No further discussion, motion carried five ayes.

CLAIMS REPORT

VENDOR	REFERENCE	AMOUNT
ADVANTAGE ADMINISTRATORS	PARTIAL SELF FUND	3,861.77
AFLAC	PREMIUMS	510.66
AG SOURCE COOP SERVICES	TESTING	2,226.25
ALLIANT ENERGY	UTILITIES	367.09
AVESIS - FIDELITY SECURITY LIF	VISION	157.87
AXA EQUITABLE	DEFERRED COMP	300.00
DANIEL BANGASSER	CELL PHONE 04/2023	39.95
BLACK HILLS ENERGY	UTILITIES	4,156.31
BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC	MEDS	273.76
JESSICA BRADLEY	MILEAGE	1,454.76
BROTHERS MARKET	SUPPLIES	22.18
CANON FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC	CONTRACT	112.22
CENTER THEATRE	DONATION	500.00
CENTRAL IOWA DISTRIBUTING	SUPPLIES	695.00
CONCRETE POLYFIX	CONCRETE REPAIRS	2,780.00
COOLEY PUMPING, LLC	SERVICE CALL	775.00
CORNFED DESIGNS	SIGNAGE	213.00
DEARBORN NATIONAL	PREMIUMS	120.00
WELLMARK DENTAL	DENTAL	551.98
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE	FED/FICA TAX	19,729.71
EMS LEARNING RESOURCES CENTER	SUPPLIES	45.00
FOX STRAND, INC.	WATER MAIN PROJECT	9,402.70
GNB BANK	SUPPLIES	2,383.37
GNB INSURANCE	PREMIUMS	390.00
GORDON FLESCH COMPANY	COPIER EXPENSES	233.89
GRUNDY CENTER COMMUNICATIONS	CITY TELEPHONES	415.55
GRUNDY CENTER UTILITIES	CITY UTILITIES	7,568.26
GRUNDY COUNTY ENGINEER	SALT/SAND MIX	1,786.70
GRUNDY COUNTY MEM HOSPITAL	MEDS	225.55
GRUNDY COUNTY RECORDER	RECORDING FEES	57.00
HAWKEYE ALARM & SIGNAL CORP	ANNUAL FIRE ALARM	96.00
HEARTLAND CO-OP	FUEL	4,719.29
HSA - ABBAS, KENNETH	HEALTH SAVING	270.00
HSA - BANGASSER, DAN	HEALTH SAVING	100.00
HSA - BOWEN, MEL	HEALTH SAVING	100.00

	Regular Session May 1, 2023 Page 2 of 3	
HSA - FLATER, BRAD	HEALTH SAVING	100.00
HSA - GLIEM, DWIGHT	HEALTH SAVING	40.00
HSA - TWYFORD, ALISSA	HEALTH SAVING	38.46
HSA - LUFKIN, KENDRA	HEALTH SAVING	200.00
HSA - MARTENS, ERICA	HEALTH SAVING	200.00
HSA - MULLER, MICHAEL	HEALTH SAVING	100.00
HSA - SAWYER, KRISTY	HEALTH SAVING	200.00
HSA - SCHMIDT, BRADLEY	HEALTH SAVING	200.00
HSA - WAUGH, KYLE	HEALTH SAVING	23.08
HSA - WILSON, JASON	HEALTH SAVING	100.00
HSA-BUNKERS, BRANDON	HEALTH SAVING	100.00
IA NORTHLAND REG. COUNCIL GOV'	SERVICES	660.00
IOWA ASSOCIATION OF	TRAINING	1,940.00
COLLECTION SERVICES CENTER	CHILD SUPPORT	679.88
IOWA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFE	SUPPORT	300.00
IOWA REGIONAL UTILITIES	WATER	23,361.86
IPERS	IPERS REGULAR	13,799.56
JESCO WELDING & MACHINE, LLC	MATERIALS	93.00
JETCO	SCADA COMPUTER UPGRADE	58,095.00
JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL	SUPPLIES	325.73
KAY PARK-REC CORP.	GARBAGE CAN LIDS	345.00
KONKEN ELECTRIC	SERVICE CALL WWTP	1,313.85
JILL KRAUSMAN	BIG GRANT	5,031.00
LINDGREN GLASS PRODUCTS INC	SERVICE CALL	596.44
ALISSA TWYFORD	EQUIPMENT	96.94
KENDRA LUFKIN	JANITORIAL	400.00
MERLE MANNING	AIRPORT MOWING	1,100.00
MAROON & WHITE, INC	RENT	3,757.00
MICROBAC LABORATORIES, INC	SERVICES	46.50
MID AMERICAN PUBLISHING COR	PUBLICATIONS	481.64
MIDWEST FIRE EQUIPMENT		
COMPANY	DOWNPAYMENT	10,000.00
MUNICIPAL SUPPLY, INC	PARTS	1,328.12
NAPA AUTO PARTS	PARTS	73.27
NORTH IA AREA COMM COLLEGE	TRAINING	120.00
OAKLAND CORPORATION	LICENSE	1,253.00
OVERHEAD DOOR CO.	SERVICES	1,081.76
PANELESS WINDOWS & MORE	CLEANING	150.60
PHYSICIANS CLAIMS CO	SERVICES	6,077.48
PLUNKETT'S PEST CONTROL	SERVICE CALL	92.92
PRECISION LAWN CARE	SPORTS COMPLEX	5,750.59
REC GRUNDY COUNTY	UTILITIES	169.70
RITE ENVIRONMENTAL, INC	SERVICES	25,729.36
	STATE TAX	2,698.32
STORM WATER COORDINATOR	PERMIT	175.00
STRAIT'S AUTO BODY	REPAIRS	6,066.43
TREASURER-STATE OF IA	ТАХ	3,901.94

	R	egular Session
	Ν	fay 1, 2023
	Р	age 3 of 3
UNIFIRST CORPORATION	SUPPLIES	369.20
US CELLULAR	CELLPHONES	203.07
VAN WALL EQUIPMENT	PARTS	17.49
VAN WERT COMPANY	PARTS	614.00
VERIZON	AIR CARDS FOR SQUAD CA	RS 80.02
WELLMARK BLUE CROSS B S	PREMIUMS	24,046.79
WINDSTREAM IOWA	ALARMS	14.60
WOLVERINE REPAIR, LLC	AMBULANCE OIL CHANGE	624.34
Accounts Payable Total		276,798.27
Payroll Checks		64,874.35
***** REPORT TOTAL *****		341,672.62

Kuester moved and Smith seconded action on Resolution 2023-31, a resolution to amend previous resolution for Felix Grundy Days street closures, previously tabled from April 17, 2023. Council acknowledged Melanie Kirkpatrick, Felix Grundy Board Chair, and she explained the closure for F Avenue from 7th to 8th Street and 7th Street from E Ave to F Ave will be used for the car show. Kuester asked if F Avenue should be closed for both Friday and Saturday evenings. Kirkpatrick explained the Kiddie Parade has been moved back to Saturday, July 8th at 10am. Discussion was for the parking spots to be blocked during the Parade, the City may not have enough cones or barricades to do this. Smith moved and Lamp seconded action to amend the motion to include closure for F Ave from 7th to 8th Street for Saturday from 12noon through 1am Sunday, July 9th. No further discussion, motion carried five ayes.

Rasmussen moved and Kuester seconded action to approve to publish help wanted ad for open Police Officer position. Chief Waugh explained Officer Walters has submitted a letter of resignation and has accepted a position with City of Hudson. Chief Waugh also commented that Officer Walters has expressed interest in staying with our department as a Reserve Officer. No further discussion, motion carried five ayes.

Lamp moved and Kuester seconded action on the approval of Mayor's appointment of Dr. Clayton Edwards to the Library Board with term ending June 30, 2028; and Lauren Lamp to the Park Board with term ending December 31, 2023. No further discussion, motion carried four ayes (Lamp, Kuester, Smith and Rasmussen) and on abstain (Mcdonald).

Mayor Eberline opened the public forum at 6:40pm. Lindsey Freese, Kling Memorial Library Director, commented that the library was recipient of donation from GNB Bank and there is a new virtual tour of the library on their website. No further comments. Public forum closed at 6:42pm.

Finance Committee/Clerk commented on issues with federal reserve last week and all if fixed; Isaiah Corbin with INRCOG will be presenting at next meeting on WINVEST program with ISU students; and budget amendments.

Public Safety Committee commented on Officer Walters resignation and Officer Bradley has graduated from the academy; the recreation equipment program created by Officer Twyford is going over well with the community; and the 2015 Ford SUV is back on the auction as first buyer backed out.

Public Works Committee commented on water main project is moving along and lifeguards and manager position are still needed.

Smith moved and Rasmussen seconded adjournment of the meeting at 6:55pm. Motion carried five ayes. Next meeting will be Monday, May 15, 2023, at 6:30pm.

Attest: Kristy Sawyer, City Clerk

Dr. Paul Eberline, Mayor